The Group has adopted IFRS 16 Leases from 1 July 2019. The Group has used the cumulative catch up
approach for initial recognition of assets and liabilities. The effect on the Consolidated Financial Statements is
to recognise a lease liability equal to the present value of the minimum lease payments from 1 July 2019
onwards, and to recognise a right-of-use asset of equal value on the same date.

An incremental borrowing rate of 4.0% has been applied to the future minimum lease payments to calculate
the present value of the lease liability. With the exception of the impact of discounting, there is no difference
between the operating lease commitments as disclosed previously and the lease liability recognised on
adoption of IFRS 16.

The impact of IFRS 16 on these financial statements is as follows;

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Pre adoption
of IFRS 16

(Unaudited)
£m

Impact of
adopting IFRS

16
(Unaudited)

£m

As reported
at 31

December
2019

(Unaudited)
£m

Profit after tax  6.5 (1.6) 4.9

Income tax expense   2.2 (0.4) 1.8

Profit before income tax  8.7 (2.0) 6.7

Adjustments for:

   Net finance expense  2.1 2.3 4.4

   Depreciation  5.5 - 5.5

   Depreciation – right-of-use asset  - 7.1 7.1

   Amortisation  11.0 - 11.0

   Costs relating to business combinations  2.1 - 2.1

   Exceptional items  0.7 - 0.7

Adjusted EBITDA  30.1 7.4 37.5

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Pre adoption
of IFRS 16

(Unaudited)
£m

Impact of
adopting IFRS

16
(Unaudited)

£m

As reported
at 31

December
2019

(Unaudited)
£m

Non-current assets  292.8 111.7 404.5

Current assets  68.8 - 68.8

Current liabilities   (72.1) (9.9) (82.0)

Non-current liabilities  (122.8) (103.3) (226.1)

Net assets  166.7 (1.5) 165.2

Foreign currency translation reserve   (0.1)

Retained earnings   (1.6)

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Pre adoption
of IFRS 16

(Unaudited)
£m

Impact of
adopting IFRS

16
(Unaudited)

£m

As reported
at 31

December
2019

(Unaudited)
£m

Net cash flows generated from operating activities  22.8 7.4 30.2

Net cash flows used in investing activities  (13.8) - (13.8)

Net cash flows used in financing activities  (14.6) (7.4) (22.0)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (5.6) - (5.6)

4. Segmental reporting
Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group’s business and geographical segments. The
primary format, operating segments, is based on the Group’s management and internal reporting structure.
Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm’s length basis.

Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that
can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise mainly interest-bearing borrowings and
associated costs, taxation related assets and liabilities, costs relating to business combinations and central